
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 

Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Gregory Jones QC 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 

OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. REVIEW OF CORPORATE ASSET STRATEGY 2012-16 AND PROPOSAL FOR A 

NEW STRATEGY 2017-20 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6. ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
7. THE MANSION HOUSE CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
8. ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUND (EEF) - UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
14. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL REPORT 2016 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
15. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL FOR 2017/18 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 120) 

 
16. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES – PROGRESS 

REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
17. SECURITY CROSS-CUTTING AGGREGATE REPORT GATEWAY 1/2 - 

GUILDHALL AND BARBICAN CENTRE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

NB – The individual Gateway reports are attached as appendices as follows: 
Appendix 1 – Guildhall: Glazing and Anti-Shatter Film Installation (page 131) 
Appendix 2 – Barbican Centre: Anti-Shatter film Installation (page 137) 
Appendix 3 – Guildhall: CCTV and Intruder Alarm Systems (page 155) 
Appendix 4 – Barbican Centre: CCTV (page 161) 
Appendix 5 – Guildhall: Access Control, West Wing (page 167) 
Appendix 6 – Barbican Centre: Access Requirements (page 177) 
Appendix 7 – Guildhall: Hostile Vehicle Mitigation (page 183) 
Appendix 8 – Barbican Centre: Hostile Vehicle Mitigation (page 189) 

 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 196) 

 



 

 

18. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: OVERVIEW & PROGRAMME UPDATE 
REPORT (TO FOLLOW) 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain, City Surveyor and Commissioner of the City of 
London Police. 

 For Information 
(To follow) 

 
19. BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 2016-19 - QUARTER 1 2016/17 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 197 - 208) 

 
20. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL QUARTERLY RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 209 - 214) 

 
21. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH - ISSUE REPORT (GATEWAY 2) 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 215 - 218) 

 
22. BRANDON MEWS - DEMISE OF ADJOINING CAR SPACES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 219 - 226) 

 
23. THE CITY CENTRE - CONTRACT WAIVER 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 227 - 232) 

 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 July 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Edward Lord 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Robin Newman - Town Clerk's Department 

Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Chris Hartwell - City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Sean Power - City Surveyor's 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Sam Cook - Remembrancer's Department 

Jim Turner - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Town Clerk advised the Sub-Committee that the Finance Committee had 
agreed to appoint Nick Bensted-Smith, Alderman Alison Gowman and Gregory 
Jones to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Apologies were received from Deputy Brian Harris and Deputy Roger 
Chadwick. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 25 May 2016 are approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer which advised 
Members of the enactment of the Housing and Planning Act, the Bill for which 
had previously been reported to the Committee. The report advised that the Act 
included measures to encourage land held in the public sector to be made 
available for housing development. These measures were: 

- a duty for Government departments (and potentially other public 
authorities) to engage with other public authorities when developing 
proposals to dispose of land; 

- a duty for public authorities to prepare and publish annual reports about 
surplus land-holdings; 

- a power to set broader criteria for the Secretary of State to direct the 
disposal of public sector land;  

- a duty for local authorities to prepare and publish annual assessments of 
the sustainability and efficiency of the property estate. 

 
The report also advised that the during the passing of the act, a ministerial 
statement had been obtained during the passage of the Bill which confirmed 
that the Act would apply only to City Fund properties. 
 
The City Surveyor explained that at the next meeting the Sub-Committee would 
be provided with details of the annual reports which it would receive to fulfil the 
duties within the Act. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report, in particular:- 

- the actions taken to support the City Corporation’s interests during the 
passage of the Bill for the Act; and 

- the need to implement, in relation to City Fund properties, the new 
reporting duties in relation to surplus land and the sustainability and 
efficiency of buildings. 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
9-14, 16-20    3 
15     5 

Page 2



 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 May 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided information of 
outstanding actions from the non-public section of previous meetings. 
 

11. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which outlined the 
achievements to date in the Operational Property Review, work which was in 
progress and the challenges ahead to tackle the ‘bow wave’ of maintenance 
costs. 
 

12. CITY SURVEYOR'S BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 2015-18 - QUARTER 4 
2015/16  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which detailed 
progress in Quarter 4 2015/16 against the City Surveyor’s 2015-18 Business 
Plan. The report also included an update on the commercial property market, 
and a financial statement.  
 

13. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT RISK REGISTER  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
update on the management of risks within The City Surveyor’s Department. 
 

14. 65 AND 65A BASINGHALL STREET  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
which provided an update regarding the project to consider the potential 
redevelopment of 65 & 65a Basinghall Street due to the inefficient use of the 
property’s footprint. 
 

15. COMMUNITY SAFETY/MULTI AGENCY RESOURCE  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised of a 
potential location for a community safety/multi agency resource in a property 
which had previously been designated as surplus to operational requirements. 
 

16. CITY OF LONDON WIRELESS CONCESSION - REPORT SEEKING 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
which sought approval to delegate authority to the Town Clerk to include 
selected buildings within the City of London Corporation’s Corporate Property 
portfolio for the housing of mobile equipment on rooftops as part of the Wireless 
Concession to offer improved 3G, 4G and WiFi covering across the City.  
 

17. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT 
(2016)  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Managing 
Director of the Barbican Centre which advised the Sub-Committee of the final 
outturn position for the third year (2015/16) of the Barbican Centre Capital 

Page 3



Cap, provided a revised project programme and expenditure plans for the 
final year of Cap 3 (2016/17) and provided explanations of Individual Project 
Budgetary variances of £50k and above. 
 

18. ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15, 2015/16 AND 2016/17 - 
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
overview of the progress and expenditure of the Additional Works Programmes. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

 

Corporate Asset Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Item and Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1.  19 July 2016, 
Agenda Item 5 

Housing and Planning Act 
The Sub-Committee to be provided with 
details of the annual reports which it will 
receive to fulfil the duties of the Housing 
and Planning Act. 

City Surveyor September 
2016 

This information will be 
included within the Sub-
Committee’s Work 
Programme. This is currently 
being developed, and will be 
provided to Members at the 
meeting. Updated versions 
will be provided at all 
subsequent meetings. 

2. 11 March 2016, 
Agenda Item 4 

Heritage at Risk Register – Annual 
Report 
Future annual reports to provide further 
information regarding the changes in 
the status of Heritage at Risk assets 
during the course of the last year. 

City Surveyor March 2017 Next annual report is due in 
March 2017. 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



Committee: Date: 

Corporate Asset Sub-Committee  23 September 2016 

Subject: 
Review of Corporate Asset Strategy 2012-16 and 
proposal for a new strategy 2017-20 

Public 
 

Report of: 
City Surveyor (CS.297/16) 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Paul Friend, Head of Corporate Asset Management 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the current status of the review of the Corporate Asset Strategy 
2012-16 and provides recommendations for the proposed new Corporate Asset 
Strategy 2017-20. 
 
The Corporate Asset Strategy 2012-16 is currently being reviewed to evaluate 
performance against objectives and changes within Asset Management since last 
reviewed in September 2014. The Corporate Asset Strategy 2017-2020 will seek to 
build on the lessons learnt from the existing strategy and integrate new 
developments in asset management.  Specifically the new strategy will incorporate 
the outcomes of existing reviews into Asset Management, Facilities Management, 
Service Based Reviews, Operational Property Reviews, statutory requirements and 
best practice in public sector asset management. 
 
In order to provide a comprehensive review and ensure a holistic approach to asset 
management within the City of London Corporation, it is proposed that the 
programme for development of the new strategy is aligned with and fully integrates 
into key on-going work streams, specifically the Asset Management service based 
review project overseen by the Strategic Asset Management Programme Board. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

a) Approve an interim review of the existing Corporate Asset Strategy 2012-16 
and 

b) Agree that the proposed Corporate Asset Strategy 2017-2020 be aligned with 
the programme for the Asset Management and Facilities Management 
reviews being undertaken by the Strategic Asset Management Programme 
Board. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The existing Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2012-2016 is due for 

review.  The Strategy was last updated in September 2014 which reported 
progress on delivering the strategic aims and objectives and the next steps 
required. The existing RAG status was reported with the only red status in the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



need for business plans to reflect short, medium and long term objectives 
within Asset Management. 
 

2. The purpose of the Corporate Asset Management Strategy is to ensure that 
Asset Management of the City’s operational property portfolio is aligned with 
the City Corporation’s strategic vision and key objectives.  It provides an 
overview of the City of London Corporation’s use of our operational property 
resources in the delivery of its services to the City, London and the nation. 
Furthermore as the basis for making informed decisions on asset 
management across the operational estate. 
 

3. The review of the Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2012-16 represents 
an opportunity to review and improve Strategic Asset Management, 
specifically the performance of the existing Asset
[...]
to interaction 
and team working.  
  
This programme aims to modernise working practices, based around the needs of 
our internal and external customers, optimise our buildings and facilities to provide 
focus for improvements to our business processes, skills and assets as well as 
positively enhance the Wellbeing of our staff. 
  
It is planned to introduce a pilot model office, for DBE and some Open Spaces staff 
on the 1st Floor of Guildhall North Block from October 2016. This will pilot the new 
ways of working, including accommodation changes and greater agile working 
enabled through IT. This experience will inform the development of the overall 
options and business case for the widespread programme of change envisaged. 
  
This programme will be a core enabler and trigger to starting an organisation 
transformation of Culture. It will also enable the rationalisation and commercial letting 
opportunities identified from the Operational Property  
 

Recommendations 

 
The Projects Sub Committee is recommended to approve the project to progress to 
Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee is recommended to note the report and the 
implications for the Guildhall Complex 

 
The Establishment Committee is recommended to note to Accommodation and 
New Ways of Working Programme and the implications for the City of London 
Corporation Workforce 
 
The Corporate Asset Sub Committee (CASC) is recommended to note the 
Accommodation and New Ways of Working Programme and the implications for 
improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the Corporation’s operational property.  
Particularly in relation to the potential to release Irish Chamber and Walbrook Wharf. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 

 
 Background 
1. The City Corporation is a modern employer and wherever possible the work-

styles and culture within the organisation have kept pace with changes both in 
the public and private sectors.  The current position is,
[...]
 Energy Team is working with departments 
to develop further bids and establish the potential future demand for the Fund. In 
order to assist with the future promotion of the Fund, it is proposed to change the 
name of the fund to „Energy Interest-Free Loan Scheme‟. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:  
 
a) Note the report, and the actions being taken to increase take-up of the Energy 

Efficiency Fund.  
b) Approve the renaming of the fund from „Energy Efficiency Fund‟ to „Energy 

Efficiency Interest-Free Loan Scheme‟.  
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. In May 2013, the City Corporation commissioned AECOM to carry out a strategic 

energy review of the operational estate. The overall aim of the review was to 
prepare a roadmap for how the City Corporation can reduce its energy use by 
40% by 2025 against a 2008/09 baseline. In December 2014, the Finance 
Committee agreed an energy reduction target of 9% for the period 2014/15 to 
2017/18, which would maintain the City Corporation‟s progress towards the target 
40% reduction by 2025. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2. As a result of this study a set of recommendations were put forward and agreed 
by the Chief Officer Summit Group in January 2014. These were reported to the 
Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee in July 2014 and the Finance 
Committee in December 2014.  
 

3. One of the recommendations was to set up an Energy Efficiency Fund (interest 
free loan) that would allow for easy access to finance, enabling strategic energy 
investments to take place in the City Corporation.  

 
4. In September 2014, the Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee gave in-

principle support to the establishment of a fund, but highlighted the need for a 
revised report, with a detailed business case to be presented to the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee.  
 

5. In December 2014, an outline proposal for the fund was reported to the Finance 
Committee, and in March 2015 the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
a
[...]
Asset Strategy 2012-16 and proposal for a new strategy 2017-20
	6 Accommodation and Ways of Working
	Accommodation and Ways of Work - Appendix
	Accommodation and Ways of Working - Appendix 2

	7 The Mansion House Conservation Management Plan
	8 Energy Efficiency Fund (EEF) - Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	14 Operational Property Portfolio - Annual Report 2016
	15 Cyclical Works Programme - Proposal for 2017/18
	Appendix A - CWP Governance
	CWP - 2017.18 Appendices B - D Final
	Appendix E - How and Where the Money has been invested

	16 Additional Repairs and Maintenance Programmes – Progress Report
	17 Security Cross-Cutting Aggregate Report Gateway 1/2 - Guildhall and Barbican Centre
	1. GH - Glazing and ASF - Gateway 1-2 Report
	2. BC - Anti shatter film installation (v19)
	3. BC - Appendix no. 1 - ANTI SHATTER FILM INSTALLATION
	6. GH - CCTV & Intruder Alarm Systems - Gateway 1-2 Report
	7. BC - CCTV - Gateway 1-2 Report (v14)
	11. GH - West Wing and Access Control - Gateway 1-2 Report
	12. BC - Access Requirements - Gateway 1-2 Report (v13)
	13. GH - HVM - Gateway 1-2 Report
	14. BC - HVM - Gateway 1-2 Report (v14)
	15. Security Enhancements - HVM - Appendix A

	19 Business Plan Progress 2016-19 - Quarter 1 2016/17
	CSD 2 Appendix A Budget Monitoring Statement - Q1 2016-17 Final
	CSD 3 Appendix B Performance Charts and Tables - Q1 2016-17 Final

	20 City Surveyor's Departmental Quarterly Risk Register Update
	21 St Lawrence Jewry Church - Issue Report (Gateway 2)
	22 Brandon Mews - demise of adjoining car spaces
	DCS 0816 Brandon Mews Lease Variation Appendix

	23 The City Centre - Contract Waiver



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 23 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Gregory Jones QC 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Friend - City Surveyor's Department 

Chris Hartwell - City Surveyor's Department 

Alison Hurley - City Surveyor's Department 

Richard Litherland - City Surveyor's Department 

Pascale Yart - City Surveyor's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor's Department 

Barry Ashton - Department of Community and Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Christopher Boden, Deputy Roger Chadwick, 
Deputy Alastair Moss and Tom Sleigh. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alderman Alison Gowman and Gregory Jones to their 
first meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman also noted that the papers for this meeting of the Sub-
Committee had been particularly voluminous, including some large appendices. 
He explained that he had requested that, in future, officers reduce the length of 
reports and, if necessary, provide a separate agenda pack to include large 
appendices. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



Gregory Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 21 (“St 
Lawrence Jewry Church – Issue Report (Gateway 2)”) by virtue of being a 
member of the Guild Council of St Lawrence Jewry Church. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 19 July 2016 are approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided an 
update on outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
Members were also provided a copy of the Work Programme for future 
meetings of the Sub-Committee. The Town Clerk advised the Sub-Committee 
that updated versions of this Programme would be presented to all future 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. REVIEW OF CORPORATE ASSET STRATEGY 2012-16 AND PROPOSAL 
FOR A NEW STRATEGY 2017-20  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor which outlined the 
current status of the review of the Corporate Asset Management Strategy 2012-
16 and provides recommendations for the proposed new Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy 2017-20. 
 
The City Surveyor explained that there were a small number of typographical 
errors in the report which referred to the “Corporate Asset Strategy”, rather than 
the “Corporate Asset Management Strategy”. 
 
The City Surveyor advised Members that the timetable for future reports in 
relation to the new Strategy was set out within the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee 
 
a) Approves an interim review of the existing Corporate Asset Strategy 2012-

16; and 
b) Agrees that the proposed Corporate Asset Strategy 2017-2020 be aligned 

with the programme for the Asset Management and Facilities Management 
reviews being undertaken by the Strategic Asset Management Programme 
Board. 

 
6. ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which informed 
Members of the Accommodation and Ways of Working project, which aimed to 
modernise working practices, optimise the use of buildings and facilities to 
provide focus for improvements to our business processes, skills and assets, 
and enhance the Wellbeing of our staff. 
 



A Member commented that this report had also been considered by the 
Establishment Committee and at that meeting Members had commented that it 
would be vital that the organisational culture and the IT systems were 
appropriate if the changes to working practices which were proposed in the 
report were to be achieved. The Member also explained that the Establishment 
Committee had commented that it would be important that Senior Officers were 
also willing to adopt new working practices, including, if appropriate, removing 
their private office provision. 
 
A Member asked for clarification regarding the potential for letting Walbrook 
Wharf once the new practices were in place. The Member also asked whether 
such property transactions which could be realised following the 
implementation of the new practices would realise sufficient income to cover 
the financial implications of adopting the new practices. The City Surveyor 
explained that contracts were in place for the use of Walbrook Wharf by third 
parties until 2019 and 2025, so it was anticipated that a final decision on the 
long-term future of that property would be determined nearer to 2025. He 
explained that the agreed option and full financial cost of the New Ways of 
Working Project was not yet known and, given the long-term nature of the 
project and the uncertainty regarding potential property transactions, it was 
currently difficult to confirm whether such income would cover the costs of the 
project.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the Accommodation and New 
Ways of Working Programme and the implications for improving the efficiency 
and effectiveness of the Corporation‟s operational property.  
 

7. THE MANSION HOUSE CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor which provided 
Members with information of the policies which were included within the 
Mansion House Conservation Management Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee endorses the implementation of the 
Mansion House Conservation Management Plan‟s policies. 
 

8. ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUND (EEF) - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor which provided 
Members with an update regarding progress in establishing the Energy 
Efficiency Fund and with current activity by the Corporate Energy Team to 
support and promote use of the Fund. The report also proposed that the Fund 
be renamed to Energy Interest-Free Loan Scheme. 
 
Members commented that the Scheme had launched fairly recently, so the 
amount of applications received in the short period since the Scheme had been 
launched was quite encouraging. 
 
The Chamberlain explained that energy costs were typically paid from a 
Department‟s local risk budget, so any savings realised by projects funded 
through the Scheme would result in savings which could be retained by the 
Department onc the loan has been repaid.  



 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
 
a) Notes the report, and the actions being taken to increase take-up of the 

Energy Efficiency Fund.  
b) Approves the renaming of the fund from „Energy Efficiency Fund‟ to „Energy 

Efficiency Interest-Free Loan Scheme‟.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
A Member commented that it was not uncommon that public lifts in the City 
were out of order and asked whether it would be possible to provide live 
information regarding any outages on the Corporation‟s website.  
 
The City Surveyor explained that outages of public lifts was an issue which was 
considered on a regular basis by the Planning and Transportation Committee 
and a Member, also a Member of that Committee, suggested that it may be 
worthwhile for that Committee to create a small Public Lifts Working Party to 
consider matters on this subject. 
 
The City Surveyor explained that it was not currently clear whether real-time or 
near real-time information could be provided regarding outages, but undertook 
to provide an update to the Sub-Committee‟s next meeting. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
12-25    3 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided an update 
on outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

14. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL REPORT 2016  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided 
Members a view of the range and complexity of the City of London 
Corporation‟s Operational Property Portfolio and advised of changes that had 
taken place within the last 12 months. 



 
15. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL FOR 2017/18  

The Sub-Committee considered and approved a joint report of the City 
Surveyor and Chamberlain which set out a draft programme of work for 
2017/18 in priority order for cyclical repairs and maintenance of the operational 
property portfolio (circa 600 properties) including the Barbican Centre and 
Guildhall School. 
 

16. ADDITIONAL REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMMES – 
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
overview of the progress and expenditure on the three current Additional Works 
Programmes as at 30 August 2016. 
 

17. SECURITY CROSS-CUTTING AGGREGATE REPORT GATEWAY 1/2 - 
GUILDHALL AND BARBICAN CENTRE  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided 
information regarding a range of security enhancement projects which were 
proposed for the Guildhall and Barbican Centre. The report also advised the 
Sub-Committee of proposals which would shortly brought forward for similar 
projects for Mansion House and the Central Criminal Court. 
 

18. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: OVERVIEW & PROGRAMME 
UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of City Surveyor, Chamberlain and 
Commissioner of the City of London Police which provided a general update on 
the interlinked programmes within the Police Accommodation Strategy, advised 
of further resources which were required to continue workstreams and advised 
of the latest heads of terms for a proposed joint development Collaboration 
Agreement. 
 

19. BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 2016-19 - QUARTER 1 2016/17  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided details 
of progress in Quarter 1 2016/17 against the 2016-19 City Surveyor‟s 
Departmental Business Plan, an update on the commercial property market, 
and a financial statement.  Additionally the report also provided a brief 
description of some of the major on-going project activities. 
 

20. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL QUARTERLY RISK REGISTER 
UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided a 
quarterly update on the management of high level risks within The City 
Surveyor‟s Department. 
 

21. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH - ISSUE REPORT (GATEWAY 2)  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided an 
update in relation to the project for repairs of St Lawrence Jewry Guild Church. 
 

22. BRANDON MEWS - DEMISE OF ADJOINING CAR SPACES  



The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Community and Children‟s Services which sought approval for the demise to 
long lessees in Brandon Mews of car bays which adjoin their flats. 
 

23. THE CITY CENTRE - CONTRACT WAIVER  
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
which sought approval for a waiver of the City Corporation‟s Procurement 
Regulations to award a 3 year contract from 1 April 2017 for the provision of 
facilities management services for The City Centre. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


